
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE KENAF

(Hibiscus cannabinus L.) CORE AND OIL PALM TRUNK (OPT)

MOHD SHAH FITRI BIN ZOLKAPLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly important thanks, I was thankful to Allah S. W.T, the most gracious and

most merciful, because give our healthy physical, mental and stronger to finish

this project. I also want to give my special thanks to my advisor Assoc. Prof. Dr.

Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman who contributed his knowledge, time

and guidance until I completed my final project successfully.

I also was thanks to the staff in the factory of UiTM Jengka, they helped me

directly or indirectly while I was conducting this project. Also thanks to the all

members of group AS2275A for their commitment and cooperation during this

project. Without their help and commitment, it would have been difficult for me

to finish this thesis proposal successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family, especially to

my parent who had always give support me in my study. Thanks for the moral

support and love you showed all the time

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABREVATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problems statement
1.3 Justification of study
1A Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard

2.1.1 History of Particleboard
2.1.2 Board manufacturing
2.1.3 Uses of Particleboard
2.1A Effect of species on board properties
2.1.5 Effect of resin on board properties

2.2 Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)
2.2.1 Characteristic of Kenaf
2.2.2 Properties of Kenaf

2.3 Oil Palm
2.3.1 Characteristic of Oil Palm
2.3.2 Distribution Oil Palm Tree
2.3.3 Uses of Oil Palm

2A Phenol a formaldehyde
2.5 Urea fomlaldehyde
2.6 Melamine urea formaldehyde

iv

Page

11

III

IV

VI

V11

VIII

IX

X

XI

1
5
6
6

8
9
10
11
12
13
14
16
16

17
19
19
20
22
23
24



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Particleboard Making

3.1.1 Board Making
3.1.2 Glue Mixing and Blending
3.1.3 Mat forming
3.1.4 Cold pressed
3.1.5 Hot pressed
3.1.6 Cooling
3.1.7 Trimming

3.2 Sample Cutting and Conditioning

27
27
28
28
29
30
31
31
31

3.3 Board evaluation 32
3.3.1 Flexural strength (MOR& MOE) 32
3.3.2 Internal Bonding (18) 33
3.3.3 Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling 33

3.4 Method of Testing 34
3.4.1 Determination of Bending Strength (MaR & MOE 35
3.4.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength (IB) 37
3.4.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS) 38

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
4.2 Effect of mixing ratios

4.2.1 Bending properties
4.2.2 Internal bonding strength (18)
4.2.3 Thickness and swelling (TS)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS
5.1 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

40
42
42
44
46

48

50
53
59



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM KENAF (Hibiscus

cannabinus L.) CORE AND OIL PALM TRUNK (OPT)

In this study, oil palm trunk particles were mixed with kenaf core particles with

ratio 100:0, 90: 10 , 80:20 ,. 70:30 , 60:40 and 50:50 and produced into

particleboard with a resin content of 11 % using phenol formaldehyde. The target

board density was 700kgm. From this study it was shown the mixing ratio

between oil pal trunk and kenaf core particles significantly affected the physical

and mechanical propel1ies of particleboard. Board without any addition of kenaf

core showed the highest result for both mechanical and physical properties while

boards with addition 50% kenaf core had the lowest results. All boards made from

kenaf core and oil palm trunk at all mixing ratio fully satisfied the minimum

requirement for the mechanical properties based on European Standards (EN31 0).

However all boards failed to meet the minimum requirement for the thickness and

swelling (TS) value of 12 %.

x


	MOHD SHAH FITRI BIN ZOLKAPLI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.1 History of Particleboard
	2.1.2 Board manufacturing
	2.1.3 Uses of Particleboard
	2.1.4 Effect of species on board properties
	2.1.5 Effect of resin on board properties

	2.2 Kenaf (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)
	2.2.1 Characteristic of Kenaf
	2.2.2 Properties of Kenaf

	2.3 Oil Palm
	2.3.1 Characteristic of Oil Palm
	2.3.2 Distribution Oil Palm Tree
	2.3.3 Uses of Oil Palm

	2.4 Phenol Formaldehyde
	2.5 Urea formaldehyde
	2.6 Melamine urea formaldehyde

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Particleboard Making
	3.1.1 Board Making
	3.1.2 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.1.3 Mat Forming
	3.1.4 Cold Pressed
	3.1.5 Hot Press
	3.1.6 Cooling
	3.1.7 Trimming

	3.2 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
	3.3 Board evaluation
	3.3.1 Flexural strength (MOR& MOE)
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding (18)
	3.3.3 Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling

	3.4 Method of Testing
	3.4.1 Determination of Bending Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.4.2 Determination of Internal Bond Strength (IB)
	3.4.3 Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of admixture kenaf core and oil palm trunk particleboard
	4.2 Effect of mixing ratios
	4.2.1 Bending properties
	4.2.2 Internal bonding strength (18)
	4.2.3 Thickness and swelling (TS)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Personal profile



