PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM ADMIXTURE KENAF (*Hibiscus cannabinus L.*) CORE AND OIL PALM TRUNK (OPT)

MOHD SHAH FITRI BIN ZOLKAPLI

.

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly important thanks, I was thankful to Allah S.W.T, the most gracious and most merciful, because give our healthy physical, mental and stronger to finish this project. I also want to give my special thanks to my advisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman who contributed his knowledge, time and guidance until I completed my final project successfully.

I also was thanks to the staff in the factory of UiTM Jengka, they helped me directly or indirectly while I was conducting this project. Also thanks to the all members of group AS2275A for their commitment and cooperation during this project. Without their help and commitment, it would have been difficult for me to finish this thesis proposal successfully.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved family, especially to my parent who had always give support me in my study. Thanks for the moral support and love you showed all the time

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDOVAL CHEET	
APPROVAL SHEET	11
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	viii
LIST OF ABREVATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	Х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problems statement	5
1.3	Justification of study	6
1.4	Objectives of study	6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Particleboard			8
	2.1.1	History of Particleboard		9
	2.1.2	Board manufacturing		10
	2.1.3	Uses of Particleboard		11
	2.1.4	Effect of species on board properties		12
	2.1.5	Effect of resin on board properties		13
2.2	Kenat	f (Hibiscus cannabinus L.)		14
	2.2.1	Characteristic of Kenaf		16
	2.2.2	Properties of Kenaf		16
2.3	Oil Pa	lm		17
	2.3.1	Characteristic of Oil Palm		19
	2.3.2	Distribution Oil Palm Tree		19
	2.3.3	Uses of Oil Palm		20
2.4	Pheno	l a formaldehyde		22
2.5	Urea formaldehyde		23	
2.6	Melan	nine urea formaldehyde		24

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Partic	leboard Making	27
	3.1.1	Board Making	27
	3.1.2	Glue Mixing and Blending	28
	3.1.3	Mat forming	28
	3.1.4	Cold pressed	29
	3.1.5	Hot pressed	30
	3.1.6	Cooling	31
	3.1.7	Trimming	31
3.2	Sampl	e Cutting and Conditioning	31
3.3	Board	levaluation	32
	3.3.1	Flexural strength (MOR& MOE)	32
	3.3.2	Internal Bonding (IB)	33
	3.3.3	Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling	33
3.4	Metho	od of Testing	34
	3.4.1	Determination of Bending Strength (MOR & MOE	35
	3.4.2	Determination of Internal Bond Strength (IB)	37
	3.4.3	Determination of Thickness Swelling (TS)	38

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Mecha	40	
4.2	Effect of mixing ratios		42
	4.2.1	Bending properties	42
	4.2.2	Internal bonding strength (IB)	44
	4.2.3	Thickness and swelling (TS)	46

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS

5.1	Conclusion	48

REFERENCES	50
APPENDICES	53
CURRICULUM VITAE	59

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM KENAF (*Hibiscus* cannabinus L.) CORE AND OIL PALM TRUNK (OPT)

In this study, oil palm trunk particles were mixed with kenaf core particles with ratio 100:0, 90:10 , 80:20 , 70:30 , 60:40 and 50:50 and produced into particleboard with a resin content of 11% using phenol formaldehyde. The target board density was 700kgm. From this study it was shown the mixing ratio between oil pal trunk and kenaf core particles significantly affected the physical and mechanical properties of particleboard. Board without any addition of kenaf core showed the highest result for both mechanical and physical properties while boards with addition 50% kenaf core had the lowest results. All boards made from kenaf core and oil palm trunk at all mixing ratio fully satisfied the minimum requirement for the mechanical properties based on European Standards (EN310). However all boards failed to meet the minimum requirement for the thickness and swelling (TS) value of 12 %.

Х